AFFIDAVIT FOR
CERTIFICATION BY
PARTY NOT ON
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
(55 ILCS 5/3-5013)



Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 05/14/2003 04:36 PM Pg: 1 of 8

П

State of Illinois)
) ss
County of Tane)

I, Robert E. O'Neil! being duly sworn, state that I have access to the copies of the attached document: Contract for Purchase of 1212 N. Lakeshore Drive, #32AS, Chicago, Illinois as executed by Charles Vacale, Purchaser and Paul Nadzikewycz, Seller, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

My relationship to the document is the attorney for the Purchaser.

I state under oath that the original of this document is lost, or not in possession of the party needing to record the same. To the best of my knowledge the original document was not intentionally destroyed or in any manner disposed of for the purpose of inducing a copy thereof in place of the original.

The underlying legal description is attached as Exhibit "3".

Affiant has personal knowledge that the foregoing statements are true.

Robert E. O'Neill

Dated: May 14, 2003

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of May, 2003.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARCIE P SMITH
MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINO;3
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/29/03

After recording mail to:
Robert F. O'Neill
O'Neill & Bockelman, P.C.
250 F. Illinois Road
Lake Forest, IL 60045

i. u

 					 		_	
					_			١.
		\ 		-	 	- 7		 N
			_					Y
 1 1		' •			· \			
					 _			

ter 08 03 07:21p	Charles Vacel Valued Customer	773-327-84+9	47-384-9864 p.1	p. i
TO ONINER OF	MAL METHER BALL CONTRACT.	3/2/0	FR	
Interest of Section Control Section Section 1997	1969 1212 Noon La	(Gage (Saint) Desired common statemsmalgant	(cOL. LO No. 19to Province? Not one to Marchy, Intend	
A control galled to many the state of the st	Michael an Anni Michael an gan Michael an Anni Michael an Anni Michael an Anni Michael an Anni		pr display manifely hard straightonsh	
			1,250.	000 00
In Proceedings of the Control of the	The second is a second in the	State Land Land S.	Andrew or district District	
United States // Con-	ny io antifik ay into camp mang ant batham dal ny into y ing gang, gina at ninon propriose, at falony a logo ji te ay tankhaido dapat. Ny iodiy adjoh apinataha.			
Manager Species of Landson Species and Species of Landson Species of L	Limited this Park, well short to an extent of	plan) a spille segmente in e e e structure for initial beaute on the structure for initial beaute on the structure final pages segmente or a structure final pages segmente or a sen. Il lights prior as shapini, in stall be unabased	leed (2) or on adjustic ten- n ellerings non gerlings) on I mit und symbol (m. 17 mg). I' growt by John Santones, I' y ywynd am Tagainn ba.	
eperatury in Francis que de que que party l'operature visat filosophis de represent de la Sept. Il Francis produit de la represent pur part les represents sur l'antiques, in en la plant l'artificia de l'observation de l'artificia de l'artific	ra, noi deil lyfe throghy af han flag de deaing day de informach agu deire ny deile anns orining ar fer g parties _a de andre flagge. The community and an inne links is then the state links in a _{the} managen			
Middle Advisor and and an an an an	Gers to Plantage, or esting to be contact if an in the plantage in the contact in	o Paratriera, o respektivia Philotoly Chief web column	s of homotopid rigids for salar he following, if hop, advanced, tropp geographic commitment pages 3 of the Provisions of this following a to the proposed of	
5. Baller upomete dur zu of die den ger ent freide und Pape heeld. The gelgdest i Sentente in die prograph my fering geschi Producer is mangage my fering geschi Producer is mangage der geschieren	marginish kecar lajah rejerip dadiliy manaran pro- komer of the 1995th sproprote probabag in any year o and 1996a and in apparent by the Registers and the city had no of the steen of beginning toward and the new sections.	10 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	hi t Stind encounts higher Stind of a chair of he I Regular superpolations and majories Seller staff funds	
Contention the content patents of many attention described in Service 72,544 of many content and content to the con-	the contract of the contract o	pri prima pitali v jar ing indpar, min, il anggle. Alfalia	ang again o his an angainn an dualline magainn an an dualline magainn an	
classics. Softer that pay of Francisco S	per log for lot had necessary of against a filter send on providing of programs 2 of the t is supremised.	, provided this till has been them. If providing is a particular the last time they after stoping up to as Justice Providing as of this (Smarter stort) apply. This is or said	يد حدث وحساء ند استدنانگ الا	
To The Marie States Strategy would believe	OF COVERED TO THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF		Main by the Linding Proper do a 1 TO PARE HINE dynamic 19. Annual Allin y 1 (1986 Algori	
States and because a supplier of parties of the par	party lambs Demonstrate della compositiva proprincia comp gapia produktione Life-demonstrate compositiva and the Constant in Recession of Note demonstrate della compositiva and the product operate that della compositiva and the compositivation and the compositiv	ens in die Elemens gelag dem sehe gelon, besteu i dig Villeri agelenteus westei hit nyshad by dig penini And karren, bien das Cannas dadi karren sed mit	registration and C.Son. Livelity Martin regarding P./ or James with and all registra pc/sr/ym/	
12. Portour 's chilgetin to produce each foreign in Postbass's agent, at Postbass's on ten or dampt to the paperty count by a	n de Chamar le relève grate juganice (intimité aux est l'acquelle, réchts <u></u>	republish big verset browning injury grypp, t. Hallich big verset having injury) and apparent of the s till of continuous of the Charles Stations of the last Singuistic apparatus, by the could be apparent of the s	rentfirm at sin property by d. Irracify Sefter Plath and agrees Plathing in and agreement, refiger	
MATERIA STREET THE STREETS OF STREET,	The state of the s	of an ord neglect spins of both 165 (75).	ng absince of Dollard Tract Trail. By W Parl The Meretypaid Case.	
CHREEKS 3	VACALA H		CO 6.5	
		March Step ()	of the second income.	
Park Alabailten ve	335-30-1196 04	ACALIN LA GOL	100	EXHIBIT
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	teri	900 N. M.CH.CH.	S A S Straig	V

0313410177 Page: 3 of 8

2 JOSE OF KOE LOC STROY LING COPY 03/17/03 17:19 FAX 312

Ø 002/002

PROVISIONS

- I. Rent, interest on existing mortgage, if any, water, and other items shall be prorated to date of closing. If property herein is improved, but last available tax bill is on vacant land, parties hereto agree to reprorate taxes when bill on improved property is available. Security deposits, if any, shall be paid to Purchaser at closing. 2. The provisions of the Uniform Vendor and Purchaser Risk Act of the State of Illinois shall be applicable to this contract.

At least five days prior to closing date, Seller shall deliver to Purchaser or his agent evidence of merchantable title in the intended grantor by delivering a Commitment For Title Insurance of a title insurance company bearing date on or subsequent to the date of the acceptance of this contract, in the amount of the purchase price subject to no other exceptions than those previously listed within this Agreement and to general exceptions contained in said commitment. Delay in delivery by Seller of Commitment for Title Insurance due to delay by Purchaser's mortgagee in recording mortgage and bringing down title shall not be a default of this contract. Every Commitment for Title Insurance furnished by Seller hereunder shall be conclusive evidence of title as therein shown. If evidence of title discloses other exceptions, Seller shall have thirty days from Seller's receipt of evidence of title to cure such exceptions and notify Purchaser accordingly, and as to those exceptions which may be removed at closing by payment of money, Seller may have same removed at closing by using the proceeds of sale in payment thereof.

All notices herein required shall be in writing and shall be served on the parties at the addresses following their signatures. The mailing of a notice by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, shall be sufficient service when the notice is mailed. Notices may also be served by personal delivery or commercial delivery service, by mail-o-gram, telegram, or by the use of a facsimile machine with proof of transmission and a copy of the notice with proof of transmission being sent by regular mail on the date of transmission. In addition, facsimile signatures shall be sufficient for purposes of executing, negotiating and finalizing this Contact. E-mail notices shall be deemed valid and received by the addressee thereof when delivered by e-mail and opened by the recipient provided that a copy of the e-mail notice is also sent by regular mail to the recipient on the date of transmission.

5. In the event of default by Purchaser, the earnest money, less the expenses and commission of the listing broker, shall be paid to the Seller. If Seller defaults. the carnest money, at the option of Purchaser, shall be refunded to Purchaser, but such refunding shall not release Seller from the obligation of this Contract. In the event of any default. Escrowee shall go a written notice to Seller and Purchaser indicating Escrowee's intended disposition of the carness money and request the Seller's and Purchaser's written consent to the escribed disposition of the earnest money within thirty (30) days after the date of mailing of the Notice. However Seller and Purchaser hereby acknowledge in a Escrowee is a licensed real estate broker, Escrowee may not distribute the earnest money without the joint written direction of the Seller and Purchaser or their called agent. If Escrowee is not a licensed real estate broker, Seller and Purchaser hereby agree that if neither party object, in writing, to the proposed disposition of the causest money within thirty (30) days after the date of mailing of said notice that Eacrowce shall proceed to dispose of the carnest money as previously indicated by the Lacrange. If either Seller or Buyer objects to the intended disposition within the aforementioned thirty (30) day period, or in the event Escrowee is a licensed real estate broker and does not receive the joint written direction of the Seller and Purchaser authorizing the distribution of the carnest money, then the parties hereto agree that the Escrowee may deposit the earnest money with the Clerk of the Circuit Court by the fitting of an action in the nature of an Interpleader. The parties agree that Escrower may be re mb and from the earnest money for all costs, including reasonable attorney's fees, related to the filling of the Interpleader and do hereby agree to indemnify and held Esc twee harmless from any and all claims and demands, including the payment of reasonable attorney's fees,

6. Seller represents that the following, if not a common element, being the heating, plumbing, electrical, central cooling, ventilating systems, appliances and fixtures on the Premises are in working order and will be so at the time of closing. Purchaser shall have the right to inspect the Premises during the 48-hour period immediately prior to closing to verify that such are in working order and the property is in substantially the same condition, normal wear and tear excepted, as of 7.

If this property is new construction, then Purchaser and Seller agree to or many with all insulation disclosure requirements as provided by the Federal Trade Commission, and Rider 13 is hereby attached.

Sciler warrants that no notice from any city, village, or other governmental authority of a dwelling code violation which currently exists in the aforesaid Premises has been issued and received by Seller or his agent. If a notice is received between date of acceptance of the Contract and the date of closing, Seller shall promptly notify Purchaser of such notice.

If the subject property is located in the City of Chicago, Seller and Purchaser agree and Seller and Purchaser shall comply with provisions of Chapter 193.2 of the Chicago Municipal Code concerning Heating Cost Disclosure for the subject property.

10. At the request of Seller or Purchaser evidenced by notice in writing to the other party at the prior to the date of delivery of deed hereunder, this sale shall be closed through an escrow with a title insurance company, in accordance with the general provision, of the usual form of deed, and Money Escrow Agreement then furnished and in use by said company, with such special provisions inserted in the escrow agreement is may be required to conform with this contract. Upon the creation of such an escrow, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, payment of purchase price and delive will deed shall be made through the escrow and this contract and the earnest money shall be deposited in the escrow and the Broker shall be made a party to the escrow with and to commission due. The cost of the escrow

11. Seller agrees to furnish to Purchaser an affidavit of title subject only to those items set forth herein, and an ALTA form, if required by Purchaser's mortgagee, or the Title Insurance Company for extended coverage.

12. Right is reserved by either party to insert correct legal description at any time, without notice, when same is available.

13. Seller shall have the right to pay off any existing mortgage(s) out of the proceeds of this sale.

14. Purchaser may place a mortgage on this property and apply proceeds of such mortgage to the purchase price. In the event this transaction does not close Purchaser agrees to promptly cause release of same.

15. Purchaser and Seller hereby agree to make all disclosures and do all things necessary to comply with the applicable provisions of the heal Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, as amended.

16. Seller shall pay the amount of any stamp tax imposed by the state and county on the transfer of title, and shall furnish a completed declaration signed by the Seiler or Seller's agent in the form required by the state and county, and shall furnish any declaration signed by Seller or Seller's agent or meet other requirements as established by any local ordinance with regard to a transfer or fransaction tax. Such tax required by local ordinance shall be paid by designated party in said ordinance.

17. Seller shall remove from Premises by date of possession all debris and Seller's personal property not conveyed by Bill of Sale to Purchaser.

18. Seller agrees to surrender possession of the real estate in the same condition as it is at the date of this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. However, to the extent that Seller violates the immediately preceding sentence. Seller shall not be responsible for that portion of the total cost related to this violation that is below \$250.00.

20. Wherever appropriate, the singular includes the plural and masculine includes the ferminine or neuter.

21. In the event the property is in a flood plain and flood insurance is required by Purchaser's lender, Purchaser shall pay for same.

22. If possession of the Premises is not delivered at closing, Seller shall deposit with Escrowee designated in paragraph 2 on the front of this Contract a sum equal to 2% of the purchase price to guarantee possession on or before the date set forth above, which sum shall be held from the net proceeds of the sale on Escrowee form of receipt. If Seller does not surrender possession as above, Seller shall pay to Purchaser in addition to the above use and occupancy in paragraph 7 on the front of this Contract, the sum of 10% of said possession excrow penday up to and including day possession is surrendered to Purchaser plus any unpaid use and occupancy to the date possession is surrendered, said amount(s) to be paid out of escrow and the balance, if any, to be turned over to Seller. Acceptance of payments by Purchaser shall not limit Purchaser's other legal remedies. Seller and Purchaser hereby acknowledge that Escrowee will not distribute the possession escrow without the joint written direction of the Seller and Purchaser. If either Seller or Buyer objects to the disposition of the possession escrow then the parties hereto agree that the Escrowee may deposit the possession escrow with the Clerk of the Circuit Court by the filling of an action in the nature of an Interpleader. The parties agree that Escrowen may be reimbursed from the possession excrow for all costs, including reasonable attorney's fees, related to the filing of the Interpleader and do hereby, agree to indemnify and hold Escrowee harmless from any and all claims and demands, including the payment of reasonable attorney's fees, costs and expenses,

CHII #95020/v4

Mar 18 03 03:46p

р.

LAW OFFICES

O'NEILL & BOCKELMAN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 250 EAST ILLINOIS ROAD

C. WILLIAM BOCKELMAN, IR., P.C. ROBERT E. O'NEILL, P.C.

LAKE FOREST, ILLINOIS 60045

FAX (847) 234-8790 TELEPHONE (847) 234-4422

March 18, 2003

Via facsimile and U.S. mail

Mr. Allen Levin ALAN S. LEVIN 134 N. L. Street 29 5. LaSalle #300 Saite 720

Chicago, Illino's 60602

Re:

Naczillewycz to Vacala

1212 N. Lake Shore Drive, #32AS, Chicago

Dear Mr. Levin:

We represent Charles Vacala regarding the purchase of the above property pursuant to the Real Estate Contract accepted March 8, 2003. That Contract includes an attorney approval provision and an inspection contingency.

Concerning the attorney approval, we are requesting in extension through 5:00 p.m. on March 21, 2003. The real estate broker is attempting to secure the right in use three parking spaces for large vehicles and one for a motorcycle. Our client requires that this Cont act be contingent upon his ability to secure these spaces, and we won't have that answer until later in the Wesk. Hence the request for the extension.

Additionally, we need your agreement to participate in a Starket 1031 Exchange, if a closing occurs.

Concerning the inspection, our client indicates that there are two (2) missing screen doors; five (5) warped interior doors; cracked molding throughout the unit; cracked tile it tile Vitchen and hall; and two (2) warped vanity doors in the master bath. Our client requests that the vanity doors and the warped interior doors be replaced prior to closing.

If you are in agreement with the above, please indicate that by signing and returning a cipy of this letter.

Very truly yours.

By: Robert E. O'Neill

REO:kd

Mr. Charles Vacala

Ms. Jennifer Bennett - Koenig & Strey

LAW OFFICES

O'NEILL & BOCKELMAN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
250 EAST ILLINOIS ROAD
LAKE FOREST, ILLINOIS 60045

FAX (847) 234-8790 TELEPHONE (847) 234-4422 p. 1

C. WILLIAM BOCKELMAN, IR., P.C. ROBERT E. O NEILL, P.C.

March 21, 2003

Via facamile and U.S. mail

Mr. Alan S. Lezin 29 S. LaSalle Succet Soite 300 Chicago, Illinois 60007

Re:

Nadziken yez to Vacala

1212 N. Luke Shree Drive, #32AS, Chicago

Dear Mr. Levin:

We represent Charles Vacala regarding the prochase of the above property pursuant to the Real Estate Contract accepted March 8, 2003. That Contract accides an attorney approval provision and an inspection contingency.

Concerning the attorney approval, we are requesting an extension through 5:00 p.m. on March 25, 2003. The real estate broker is attempting to secure the right to use three parking spaces for large vehicles and one for a motorcycle. Our client requires that this Contract be so tingent upon his ability to secure these spaces, and we won't have that answer until later in the week. Hence the request for the extension.

Additionally, we need your agreement to participate in a Starker/1031 Carliange, if a closing occurs.

Concerning the inspection, our client indicates that there are two (2) missing screen doors; five (5) warped interior doors; cracked molding throughout the unit; cracked tile in the k tehen and hall; and two (2) warped vanity doors in the master bath. Our client requests that the vanity doors and the warped interior doors be replaced prior to closing.

If you are in agreement with the above, please indicate that by signing and returning a copy of this letter.

Very truly yours,

O'NEILL & BOCKELMAN, P.C

By: Robert E. O'Neill

REO.kf

To. Mr. Charles Vacala

Ms. Jenniser Bennett Koenig & Strey

215

Agreed to this 🚭 day of March, 2003.

Clast -

LIPULTANOORNITTON.O

deciso en is ueu

Mar 25 03 04:09p

p.2

LAW OFFICES

O'NEILL & BOCKELMAN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

C. WILLIAM BOCKELMAN, IR., P.C. ROBERT E. O'NEILL, P.C.

250 EAST ILLINOIS ROAD LAKE FOREST, ILLINOIS 60045

FAX (847) 234-8790 TELEPHONE (847) 234 4452

March 25, 2003

Via facsimile and U.S. mail

Mr. Alan S. Levin 29 S. LaSally Street Suite 300 Chicago, Illinois (2013)

Nadzik', w cz to Vacata

1212 N. Lake Shore Drive, #32AS, Chicago

Dear Mr. Levin:

We represent Charles Vacala regarding the purchase of the above property pursuant to the Real Estate Contract accepted March 8, 2003. That Contract includes an attorney approval provision and an inspection contingency.

Your clients have agreed to reduce the sale price \$10,000 as a credit for the parking spaces identified in my March 21, 2003 letter to you.

Additionally, we need your agreement to participate in a Starker 1031. Exchange, if a closing occurs.

Concerning the inspection, our client indicates that there are two (2) Jussim serecti doors; five (5) warped interior doors: cracked molding throughout the unit; cracked tile it the kitchen and hall; and two (2) warped vanity doors in the master bath. Our client requests that the vanity access and the warped interior doors be replaced prior to closing.

If you are in agreement with the above, please indicate that by signing and returning a copy of this letter.

Very truly yours.

By: Robert E. O'Neil!

REO:kf

Cc.

Mr. Charles Vacala

Ms. Jennifer Bennett - Koenig & Strey

LAW OFFICES OF

ALAN S. LEVIN & ASSOC., LTD.

29 South LaSalle Suite 300 Chicago, IL 60603

Tel: (312) 782-2801 Fax: (312) 782-2039

May 7, 2003

Robert O'Neill

Via facsimile: 847/234-8790

Re:

Nadzikewycz to Vacala

1212 N. Lake Shore Drive

Unit 32AS

Chicago, Illinois (the "Property")

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

Pursuant to our conversations regarding the above transaction, this will confirm that the contract for the sale/purchase of the fre perty having been amended by your letter of March 25, 2003 is further amended as follows:

- A. Closing shall occur at 8:30 a.m. on May 15, 2003 at Chicago Title Insurance Company, 161 N. Clark, Chicago, Illinois.
- B. In lieu of the replacement of the vanity doors (March 25, 2003 letter), Purchaser shall receive a \$2,500.00 credit at closing: a copy of my clients' Proposal is enclosed.
- C. At closing, Purchaser shall receive an additional credit in the sum of \$7,568.56, which sum represents 50% of the special assessment on the Property.

If the above meets with your approval and understanding, please return a signed copy of this letter. Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Alan S. Levin

ASL:map

AGREED: Purchaser/

by

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED)

ORDER NO.: 1401 SA8387057 F1

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

UNIT NO. 32A-S AS DELINEATED ON SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE POINT WHERE THE WEST LINE OF LAKE SHORE DRIVE (200 FEET WIDE) INTERSECTS WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SCOTT STREET (66 FEET WIDE) AND RUNN' IG THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LAKE SHORE DRIVE SOUTH 192 FEET 2 1/8TH INCHES: THENCE NORTH AT AN ANGLE OF 88 DEGREES 17 MINUTES WEST 122 FEET 9 1/2 INCHES TO THE EAST LINE OF STONE STREET (66 FEET WIDE); THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF STONE STREET NORTH 192 FEET 1 3/4THS INCHES TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SCOTT STREET AFORES (10: AND THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SCOTT STREET EAST 117 FEET 1 3/4THS INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING BEING ALL OF LOTS NUMBERED 1 AND 2 IN LAWRENCE AND SYMPROS' SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 AND THE NORTH 15 FEET OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK B IN H. C STONE'S SUBDIVISION OF ASTOR'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO THE SOUTH 25 FEET OF LOT 3 ALL OF LOT 4 AND THE NORTH 32 FEET OF LOT 5 ALL IN BLOCK 8 IN H. O. STONE'S SUBDIVISION OF ASTOR'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO AFORESAID AND ALL LAND DERIVED BY WAY OF ACCRETION OR OTHERWISE LYING EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOIS AS ORIGINALLY SUBDIVIDED AND WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF LAKE SHORE DRIVE AS NOW ESTABLISHED ALL SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN SECTION 3. TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, CANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'A' TO DECLARATION MADE BY LASALLE NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 36853 RECORDED IN THE OFFICE TO RECURDER OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 20832701 AND AS AMENDED TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Property Address: 1212 N. Lakeshore Drive, #32AS, Chicago, Illinois T'S OFFICE

PIN: 17-03-114-003-1166

CRUEGAL LRJ

PAGE A2 EXHIBIT

04/29/03 10:39:17 LRJ